RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

A TSR s R A S
TENDER NOTICE CONTAINING TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE TENDER SALE OF THE
PROPERTIES BELOW

B RERS 16 3R EAT NYFEHETEYE (EY)E B sCE T afas IR 2 Al
ViR E M ERIERIN) -

The following specified residential properties of Solaria, No.16 Fo Chun Road, Tai Po, New Territories,
Hong Kong (unless the property is sold or the property is suspended for sale before the closing deadline
of the tender):-

The following units in Tower 3 DL NESS 3 > Bifr
9A, 11A, 20A

A HEmREEARAE ( "TE'ITL )
From : Manful Global Development Limited (the “Vendor”)

EQEC N

To: Tenderers

(1) AEREE AL AR P T 8 H B B B AU o (R A E Y — 2
— BV TRy (B — e Ry ) TR, -
An interested person may submit a tender to purchase any or all of the above properties. The
one or more properties a tenderer makes an offer to purchase will be referred to (collectively if

more than one property) as the “Property”.

(2 OEIEHENIEERYISE > B TR -

To make an offer to purchase the Property, you shall:-

() HEEZRFFBAMM TN LEGE G (TR, ) —H = (AMEESA
)
complete and sign the Offer Section of this document below ( “Offer Section”) in
triplicate (without any amendment to this document);

(b) EZRFI_A=OIZYVEZEREEGLY ( F%EE%EEAQ’L (ﬁff%T
M AR AL > ASERESD - Aps
(BIEERNEE) KRB

complete and execute in triplicate the preliminary agreement for sale and purchase of

the Property (“PASP”) (in the enclosed form, no amendment is allowed)_with the



RS (-SEREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

(©)

6H N
= R

tendered purchase price (being the Purchase Price therein defined) and the

amount of preliminary deposit inserted, all in accordance with the notes therein;

R R — A =0T U (RIS AS A - R+ ESD
complete and sign in triplicate the enclosed form(s) of the following without any
amendment:

) HEITNEES

Warning to Purchasers
(i) EIHERERRB

Vendor’s Information Form
(i) VRSB

Acknowledgement Letter for Viewing of Properties

IR TR MR E O B DL I i ~ WIS E R B2 - BTN Z R s B — 3\
= {rErHRENT e (AU AR ASL N - AR EED -

If you select the following Gift, Financial Advantage or Benefit in the below Offer
Section, please also complete and sign in triplicate the relevant enclosed Side Letter(s)
without any amendment:

(iv)  [Fffesr (RS R ERO

Side Letter (regarding Standby Second Mortgage Loan)
(V)  MBEtERER (FEHS EEERO

Information of the Financing Plan (Standby Second Mortgage Loan)
(vi) K (AR E—HHEER0

Side Letter (regarding Easy First Mortgage Loan)
(vii) I EsETERYER (BEFE—SHEEF0

Information of the Financing Plan (Easy First Mortgage Loan)
(viii) AEEFAIIERE (LIEA )

Reminder to Prospective Purchasers (if applicable)
(i) Fffes (ARAREIEEETERIER)

Side Letter (regarding Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit)

8

RFEEIEHE ) -

Please do not date the PASP, or date or insert the “Date of PASP” in the documents stated

in paragraphs (c)(iv) to (c)(ix) (if applicable) above.




RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

©)

FR bt THERES - TEHERSRE, - TESERR, 0 ENEEE
HEHZEHIN -
For the said “Warning to Purchasers”, “Vendor’s Information Form”, “Acknowledgement

Letter for Viewing of Properties”, please insert the date on which you sign the same.

WA EEE - ZIEAN B IRIEE A M I A R A E] » 1 il S0
HHEEAN RV —IEEEHFE - PEEZYENERHEESY ( "IEXELH, ) Al
POAE A EE SR R BB AN AT HE e -

If a tenderer is a corporation, the tenderer should be a limited company incorporated under the
laws of Hong Kong and the documents above MUST BE signed by at least 1 director of the
tenderer. There shall not be any change in director(s) and/or shareholder(s) of the tenderer

before the signing of the formal agreement for sale and purchase of the Property (“ASP”).

Rl T RN A B VISRV S B LR EOR AT 9 Z SO R By P N AL AR R A (22
LI BRI 2 ) 0 —OFLAGERH T R - SEEHRE 1215%) o 1Y
FEMEEHC AR BRI 2 SR (TR, ) Y T ERHEE
HR(E 121 5%) 4 HIRHRREN - 3EAER | B A SRR EMrHEZ AR
DA HH - IR /R AR -

You shall submit to the Vendor the following items, together with this document (with its Offer

Section completed and signed by you as aforesaid), in a sealed envelope marked “Solaria
Tender — Sales Arrangements (N0.121)” by inserting the same into the tender box marked
“Solaria — Sales Arrangements (N0.121)” located at the place where the sale will take place
as specified in the relevant Information on Sales Arrangements (“Place of Tender
Submission”) during the tender period and time of the tender as stated in the Information on
Sales Arrangements relating to the Property. Please note that the Vendor has the absolute

right to change the tender closing date, time of the tender and/or the Place of Tender

Submission from time to time by amending the Information on Sales Arrangements above.

(@) AR TEZAFEILZ RS (2) BRTESC (BBEE @ BT X EFRRS—
A=) ;
your completed and executed documents referred to in (2) above (Note: All documents
in triplicate);

(b) (A) —iREZ TR T AR ERI T - S-S EHR /) R 7EH5$300,000 HYEREERT
KRE S K (B) —iREGE TR LI RN T6 (ERIFET 2 aiS R T i {E 5%)
EREAAY SR 5 (A) S (BY W < 8H Z KA SR AT T HI{E 5% » 1 Bl A AN SE R /5
EE (AR ) FRBR AR R H ve R BAG EEEAT (BT ) &

(A) one or more Hong Kong Dollar cashier’s order(s) issued by a licensed bank in
Hong Kong for total sum of not less than HK$300,000; and (B) one or more cheque(s)

3



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

(4)

(%)

(6)

for the payment of the balance of preliminary deposit (the amount of the preliminary
deposit shall be 5% of the purchase price you offered); the total sum payable under (A)
and (B) shall equal 5% of the purchase price you offered, and the above cashier’s
order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) shall all be made payable to “Baker &
McKenzie”, the Vendor’s Solicitors; and

()  BENBWmEHXARIA (i EREABEAN @ 15585175 (JITEH
FITGEM G DI (R ) - TERIEA B F] » 1525 5t 8 &
RN ERMEE (WFH) REFSTE) -
copy(ies) of your identification document(s) (note: If the tenderer concerned is a
natural person, the HKID card and where not applicable, other valid identification
document, such as, the passport. If the tenderer concerned is a company, the certificate
of incorporation and the certificate of change of name (if any) and the business
registration certificate).

R T RS & TR R R AL AR R i B PR (E RNy > H EATR
ARAHEZ AR ETHN T —ELEH_("HEHEEH | ) KRR KT
REWS B R AT BE R TR o T —4EE T2 - BN EE T MR AR TR EE S
& KR

Your submission of the items above constitutes your agreement to these terms and conditions

and a formal offer for the purchase of the Property which shall remain irrevocable and open for
acceptance by the Vendor at and before the commencement time of the tender on the next

date of sale as prescribed in the concerned Information on Sales Arrangements (the

“Specified Date”) and, on acceptance by the Vendor, the PASP shall become binding between
you and the Vendor.

WA EFEAC IR E B A Bt e BT BB A S A P B A R ATT - 7
FEATHRE - B EZELEE -

Any tender submitted which is qualified by other terms, conditional or is not in conformity with
the forms herein contained or enclosed may not be considered by the Vendor. Late tenders will
not be accepted.

BT AR ENE ~ [ E B R R EAYE iy T TR S 2 M E RSB E M A B
AT A RO AR Z B TR EELY - HIiRE% - Kt B A E — (&8 E T % 1L H.
HEA R A &R H I RIS EE 54 -

The Vendor may accept your offer by post, fax or email to the address / fax number / email
address specified in the Offer Section or by any other effective means. After acceptance, the
Vendor will return to you one counterpart of the PASP executed by the Vendor with the date
not later than the Specified Date as soon as practicable.



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

(")

(8)

(9)

(10)

B T AR EREZ R N ELAT - B NI AT R/ B EE (AR KA RS -
8 TR T LY » REE RSB (AEH ) RHERE - TS8R TR EE
EY) ) HTHIZY)SERER ST & - (M8 7 N2l MLy B N RPERAD - S R/
R (U KBS > HASTREREI T Al HEIARE R/ (W) - EE TS
IR S R B 58 (B ) DA i B S SR AR B 2 2 AT T R B Bl e b 2 stk
(EREEEE T RE) -

The cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) submitted will be retained uncashed until
the Vendor has decided to accept your offer to purchase the Property. If your offer is accepted
by the Vendor, the cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s) (if applicable) will be cashed and the
amount will be treated as the preliminary deposit of the Property under the PASP(s). If your
offer is not accepted by the Vendor, you will be notified and the cashier’s order(s) and/or
cheque(s) (if applicable) will be uncashed and made available for your collection by prior
appointment provided that the Vendor shall be entitled to return the cashier’s order(s) and/or
cheque(s) (if applicable) to you at your risk by mailing the same by ordinary or registered post
to your address specified in the Offer Section.

B A A INER LR - B E B2 Y SRR s T E 2 BB - B
A N2 EZ YR RRTN RS Sz Y% - ETAeEEREN
B [ RE BRIAY B8 B 2 DR AN IS B 24 bt FAREER L H B ~ Bl /B AR R -

The Vendor does not undertake and is under no obligation to, review, consider or accept the
highest offer or any offer at all for the purchase of the Property. The Vendor has the absolute
right to withdraw from the sale of the Property at any time before the acceptance of any offer
to purchase the Property. The Vendor has the absolute right to change the tender closing date,
time of the tender and/or the Place of Tender Submission from time to time by amending the
Information on Sales Arrangements in relation hereto.

R RIS R R B B &4 H IR 5 (B LIFRN#ZFIEXEEY -
The successful tenderer shall sign the ASP within 5 working days after the date of the PASP.

P e s A O Tt AL ) 88T E T DLARES L e it CEE - 5K
i NERHE_ESELTEN T - BN RIABAIRERY,

Where you make an offer to purchase the Property through the introduction of an estate agent
(“Intermediary”), please also fill in the details of the Intermediary in the Offer Section. You
acknowledge and confirm that:

(a) H NG SETNEERE S RE 73 M O BEEE AR - (R soRESRRE
JIE SRR IESE A 1 E T INER G B AT NETEREESE AT
the Intermediary has not made and is not authorised to make any oral or written
representation, warranty or promise on behalf of the Vendor or agreed to any obligation

5



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

or responsibility on behalf of the Vendor, and the Vendor is not under any obligation
or responsibility to perform any promise or responsibility on behalf of the Intermediary;

(b) B E R o TR EL A EIR B AR A B ACE(E DA
SMEMRIFIZE ~ BREURE - AR AAUBERA DI 7Y E B 2 A3 R
EAF - SR AER AR B AZ(ICAC) B § &
the Vendor has not and has not authorised any of its staff to collect directly or indirectly
from the tenderer(s) or the Intermediary any benefits, fees or commission in addition
to the purchase price of the Property. If any person(s) allege(s) to be the staff of the
Vendor demanding any benefits from the tenderer(s), the tenderer(s) should report
promptly to the Independent Commission Against Corruption (ICAC); and

()  FEAEFN N EMEs - HIBE T - RSz FE6s T
AT Gk BiltsE 2 HE o
the Vendor is not and will not be involved in any disputes between the tenderer(s) and
the Intermediary, and the tenderer(s) shall not delay the carrying out and completion of
the sale and purchase of the Property for the reason of any such disputes.

T NGB R 48R N T E T LAY < st (O A E T E TR -
Whether the Intermediary is the estate agent introducing you to the Vendor for the purpose of
your submission of the offer to purchase the Property is subject to the Vendor’s confirmation.

B N REEE THRAEA SR T A G RERET

You should note the Vendor’s Solicitors do not act for you in the process of this tender.

B TR 2 B S AR R B C R R RO A A S A LLBE T 275 -
Notice to Purchasers and Note on Stamp Duty prepared by the Vendor’s Solicitors are enclosed
herewith for your reference.

5 I R B N A SR 3R R M A AR S 2 28 3 2 ek I B SRR oK B 1L
H o

You are advised to instruct your own solicitors to advise you independently on these terms and
conditions and the terms and conditions of the forms of the documents enclosed herewith.

AL R PPz Frs s o MR N g SRR A AR R EEERE
B ERIAERR: 2 B EE TR NSRRI - AR H A ERRINBEA SRRk A
TR 7 Z MBS E AR LSRR R o AL R PR 2 AR LA N EE _ESURE By
RAE =R R -



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

This document and the enclosed forms are all confidential Provided That you may at your
reasonable discretion and on a need-to-know basis, disclose the same to your professional
advisor(s) but only for purposes of obtaining professional advice on the matters in connection
with the transactions contemplated in these terms and conditions. This document and the
enclosed forms are provided to you in consideration of your agreement to the foregoing.

(15) AR BRIESCESSAEOK - NGBR3/ e R B s By e IR e B
B MAFEHE—MER (BRI B ) B Faa s MR A i B e
P -
In these terms and conditions unless the context requires otherwise words importing the
singular number only shall include the plural number and vice versa, words importing a gender
(including the neuter gender) only shall include all other genders (including the neuter gender).

(16) BEAHIERKE KB TAE AT FAR AR N £ — TR - FRIRAE Ay A L ffE
IR «E LI =F R BRGI»(EE 623 F2)5R BT A EM RS BE A A ST
(B PEIERE
Notwithstanding that a term of this document purports to confer a benefit on any person who is
not a tenderer, a person who is not a tenderer shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights
of Third Parties) Ordinance (Cap.623) to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any provision of this
document.

(17) Az HSGEAREMRSE ] WA TR 0 RSO R -
The Chinese version of this document is for reference only and in case of dispute or conflict
between the English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall prevail.

WAL - SEEEE A EIA H AVEL4R (2880 8268 ) 2 -
Should you have any query, please call the hotline of this development: 2880 8268.



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

HAE

OFFER SECTION

HIRFEEHZ R 5 -

To be completed and signed by the tenderer(s):

A. PIRMRE L A T IR A (2) BTl e (BBIELE V" )
I/We hereby submit the materials referred to in paragraph (2) of the Tender Notice to the
Vendor, namely (please tick “y/” ):

(M) CHEZHEIIZEREE Y (—2R=10) O
the completed and executed PASP (IN TRIPLICATE)

(i) CHFENZYE HETES (—=1) O
the signed Warning to Purchasers of the Property (IN TRIPLICATE)

(i)  CHEFNZYEZE AR (=) O
the signed Vendor’s Information Form of the Property (IN
TRIPLICATE)

(iv)  CEBWZYEZYZEZ2EEDN (==5) O

the signed Acknowledgement Letter for Viewing of Properties of the
Property (IN TRIPLICATE)

v) P FRFEEHE S gt ask o B EEFEZNTw (RS O
—HHEER) (—H=M) _
I/We select the Standby Second Mortgage Loan, I/we hereby submit the
signed Side Letter (regarding Standby Second Mortgage Loan) (IN
TRIPLICATE)

(vi) B OBRMEEREHERT R e S O HBH SRS ER O
(FERE —Faa a0 ( iﬁ_b}) _
I/We select the Standby Second Mortgage Loan, I/we hereby submit the
signed Information of the Financing Plan (Standby Second Mortgage Loan)
(INTRIPLICATE)

He /P BRI S5 — g &k O
I/We do not select the Standby Second Mortgage Loan

(vii) IR Eia ek - Bt EEFZNf (ARERZE O
—HEERR) (—H=MT) _ _
I/We select the Easy First Mortgage Loan, I/we hereby submit the signed

Side Letter (regarding Easy First Mortgage Loan) (IN TRIPLICATE)

(viii) aﬂz/ ﬁzﬁﬁéﬁ«%’wﬁﬁéé BRI EESFFN BETEIER O
(B 7)) (—A=f) _ _
I/We select the Easy First Mortgage Loan, I/we hereby submit the signed

Information of the Financing Plan (Easy First Mortgage Loan) (IN
TRIPLICATE)

He /P BRI — 5 5K O
I/We do not select the Easy First Mortgage Loan

(iX) CFEFrvatEzvEE (===4) (QEH) O
the signed Reminder to Prospective Purchasers (IN TRIPLICATE) (if
applicable)




RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

B.

)

(xi)

(xii)

B JPIBERAGICEEMTRER - HIf EE&HF0Tw (RS O
TEEEIERER) (—=13)

I/We select the Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit, I/we hereby submit the

signed Side Letter (regarding Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit) (IN
TRIPLICATE)

B BMARBREIE(HEITER EE

I/We do not select the Ad Valorem Stamp Duty Benefit

A TAR © F (B) —iREE RS ARG T 5 (HRIFET &%

FHHE 5% ) EREANYSCEE © (A) (B 80 SERIE Y i H 5%

1M AR ASE REG R (AR 68 AZH B A v - A B AT
R (RIEGEEET) © K

(A) one or more Hong Kong Dollar cashier’s order(s) issued by a licensed

bank in Hong Kong for total sum of not less than HK$300,000; and (B) one

or more cheque(s) for the payment of the balance of preliminary deposit
(the amount of the preliminary deposit shall be 5% of the purchase price
offered); the total sum payable under (A) and (B) shall equal 5% of the
purchase price offered, and the above cashier’s order(s) and/or cheque(s)
(if applicable) shall all be made payable to “Baker & McKenzie”, the

Vendor’s Solicitors; and

AR AR AN B sa S 2 RIS

copy(ies) of identification document(s) of all tenderers

+H EE R {4255 Declaration of Relationship

O

(A) —IREG SR E R SR T3 U > 48R/ D RENE$300,000y O

AN AN ISIE " 80X DRI AR ECR
FAETHERRR %

Please put “v'” or “X” in the appropriate box to indicate the
existence or absence of the relationship(s) concerned.

RAZ NGk

(R TXDE)

Tenderer(s) No.
(see para. D below)

1

2

3

A.

/MR R MBI S =% - HEITIRA
BRI AL -

I/We hereby confirm that I/We am/are an independent
third party, and am/are not a related party to the Vendor.

]

]

[

P/ BB P/ A 2 E 7 Z B A -

I/We hereby confirm that 1/We am/are a related party to
the Vendor.

P/ F M B A — 20 WERE - B/ HAMT/Z ¢ 1/We hereby
further confirm that 1/We am/are:

& Y& =S a director of the Vendor

& YR a parent of a director of the Vendor

& )7 8 L {E a spouse of a director of the Vendor

& HEEAYF72 a child of the director of the Vendor

& HHY4SHH a manager of the Vendor

RIS~ SORE -~ BOfE e B SRR
fIFL AN ] a private company of which such a director,
parent, spouse, child or manager is a director or
shareholder

[N R R

[N R R

OO e &

OO e &

H TN B A E 52/ 5] an associate corporation

]

]

]

]

9




RS (-SEREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

or holding company of the Vendor

ERCATRE AR SR S E S adirector of suchan | o u u
associate corporation or holding company

AR AR SR AT EE L aparentofa [ [ [ [0
director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

AR RS A T ESRE aspouse of | 7 [ [ |
a director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

A AR AT EEN T L achildofa | (] | |
director of such an associate corporation or holding
company

AR E Sz N F]AYATEE @ manager of such | [ n o o
an associate corporation or holding company

. BN
I FERHEEEAR A
ii. Sutimar Enterprises Limited
ii.  FEELE (BE) ARAH
iv.  REFEREARAE
Holding Company(ies) of the Vendor are:
i K. Wabh International Holdings Limited
ii. Sutimar Enterprises Limited
iii. K. Wah Stone (Holdings) Limited
iv. K. Wah Properties Investment Limited

. FAERFEE SRR ERAPE 2 ERARE LR IR E T -
I/We agree to inform the Vendor immediately should there be any change in the
information I/we set out in the table above.

U B[ A\ &} EEHH Personal Information Collection Statement

BT REIAEARIEAER - Blank$ ~ SOraaiA s st R RS s iREA
PRESHAE ) ~ JURELRST - BreSEahytns  FESRS - Y05 - EE RSk A
REFEAERL > BIEREZYZEEE - RO EEZYISENEE - SRR EREM
FRESRE » —fred ~ R NIt VISR SRS ~ Ry N BRI A h e /T 1A
AR REME T IR A R YR Z BT IR - EEYEEE NS BIEAREY)
EEE R GATHBIAVARES « BNFARERIAUE K Ry AT RE [ FRAR PR Bt 2 (] R 5 e 5
B AETTAVER G LB E RS - AR ARG R LAV ER > HTR S e %
VIR R E R SR S/ S it Bl HAhik s - bR ESCATalrV &R - AR AR H R
i B TR AL E T E R HAM SR o B TR IR L G R AR AR N B R
MEE T AT RE AR AR E &R » i b i —TH 5 2 TH Y 3R 7] 52 5 SR BRI (Tl R A =]
(EREARNBEMEARAE - ZEEREEEARAE - 8 (WREH) AR

10




RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

ANEREMTEAE ) RIBEHAIA ~ RN -~ R RS - R T E BT

ECEE S E BB - S AR E TR B R A AR AN E AER > W
WZEER ZBIA » DU EAE A §E R 2 Bk - BAE AN ZoRE 7 B A NE T
FRREA 2B ANERPER A 7T 25 18 B B0 B 35 1 0 27 DU LAt iy 7 =042 DA T i ik B
Bragstr bl B DT E R B 4SBT mairatiy T ORE ) & T &t - (MAE
BIHEE | FFIR) ZoRERSUERAE A E AN BRI T E H V&R REER I E
aFlE o #ak - mkig-optout@kwah.com Bl « FAEILA/ETEE 191 GRS
L 291) o

The Vendor needs the personal data of the tenderer(s), such as, name, number of and the
information (including but not limited to date of birth) contained in the identification document,
Octopus card number, contact telephone number, fax number, Property, email and contact
addresses and photograph, etc. for various purposes, including the purposes of dealing with
matters relating to the tender of the Property and the matters relating to the sale and purchase ,
the handover and the subsequent defect rectification of the Property if the tender is accepted,
general contact, providing after-sales services of the Property to the tenderer(s), providing to
the tenderer(s) electronic services relating to the Property through relevant websites and/or
mobile app and/or other electronic means, providing to the tenderer(s) property management
and clubhouse related services through property management company, meeting requirements
imposed by law and for the purposes of identification and verification of identity in connection
with any of the services and/or facilities that may be provided to the tenderer(s). If the
abovementioned data are not provided, the Vendor will be unable to deal with matters relating
to the sale and purchase of the Property and/or providing other abovementioned services to the
tenderer(s). Apart from the abovementioned data, the tenderer(s) may provide the Vendor with
additional personal data which the VVendor requires if the tenderer(s) wishes. The Vendor will
keep the personal data of the tenderer(s) confidential at all times, but the Vendor may disclose
and transfer such personal data to any member company within the K. Wah Group (including
but not limited to K. Wah Real Estates Co., Ltd.,, K. Wah International Holdings Limited,
Chissay (Property Management) Limited and their subsidiaries), and/or its agents, sub-agents,
contractors and employees, and/or any appropriate government or regulatory authorities for one
or more of the purposes specified above. The tenderer(s) has the right to ascertain whether the
Vendor holds the personal data of the tenderer(s), to obtain a copy of the data, and to correct
any data that is inaccurate. The tenderer(s) may also request the Vendor to inform the tenderer(s)
of the type of personal data held by the Vendor. Requests for access or correction of personal
data of the tenderer(s), or for information regarding the Vendor’s privacy policies and practices,
may be made by the tenderer(s) by, amongst others, email or in writing by post to the Vendor’s
Data Officer at the following email address or correspondence address. Email Address: mktg-
optout@kwah.com Correspondence Address: 29/F, K. Wah Centre, 191 Java Road, North Point,

11



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

Hong Kong (Please mark “Confidential” and “Hong Kong Properties - Personal Data Officer”
in the correspondence).

S8 T IR A B E N ERE IR - BREEEEEIRHS  ¥15% - B b
ikl ) WEBEE - A R EERE T A FIAR T E R e ((EFR e AR
VISR BHIE R )~ |58 A] Rl s 2 SR R (L — R B A R R AR
AU E N ERHMEIZEEYISE ~ TS B E B R G P iH BRI B Y B (e A 2R - (B 5
FERGEIAR AN E R Z AT BRI (B R H (A AN E R » fARA AT ks e
H A R FEAERHE T T LA E R SR B EE » AR EZNE
PR frTHeg Fed R 6 B 7 (o B3 =% (8 N R TR Bl B eSS gy EE
a7 175 i R B B 1 B A DA R ELA Y 5 U DL Bk B s b A1 T o R AT
T T8 o SFEABIRRE %S B R AR T AL R =52 F E A
B o AHEARERE - SBEMTZERILLE " v, o RREE -

In addition, the Vendor intends to use the above personal data (but limited to name, contact
telephone number, Property, email and contact addresses) of the tenderer(s) to conduct direct
marketing (restricted to providing information and updates relating to real estate properties and
leasing matters) to the tenderer(s) via phone calls, by post and/or email. The Vendor may also
share such personal data with any member company in the K. Wah Group for direct marketing
activities in relation to real estate properties, leasing matters or property management and
clubhouse related services, but the Vendor shall not so use or share such personal data without
the prior consent of the tenderer(s). The tenderer(s) may at any time elect to withdraw the
tenderer(s)’s consent to the Vendor’s use or sharing of such personal data for any of the
aforesaid direct marketing activities. Should the tenderer(s) wishes to revoke the consent for
using or sharing such personal data for conducting the above direct marketing activities at any
time in the future, please notify the Vendor by, amongst others, email or in writing by post at
the email address or corresponding address above, and no administrative fees will be charged
therefor. Please signify your consent to the Vendor’s use and sharing of such personal data in
the manner above by signing at the end of this Statement. If the tenderer(s) disagrees, please
tick the box below before signing this Statement.

[] TR N B LS et P R A AR A B E N B B R e S R -
The tenderer(s) do/does not agree to the use or sharing of personal data for direct
marketing purposes as stated above.

il A\ %52 Signature(s) of Tenderer(s)

H HH Date:

12



RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

D. P A Rz 1 AE#} Information on tenderer(s) and Intermediary

ARG T E EIE R R Y

Tenderer(s) please insert below the property(ies) offered to be purchased

FEE 1 Bz
Tower Floor Flat
FEE A Tenderer(s):-
FAEANHERSTE | AR Sy s ISR B
Tenderer(s) No. | Name of tenderer(s) Type and No(s). of identification documents
1
2
3
4

(FEE - EREABENNA - FEH LEEL 78550 (J1 B AE LA A50S
17EE X FAIESE (35505 ) 7 BRI T3 28] > 35 H L2 At (205 B R 7
TRIE B A2 M AT FIRZN AT ) )

(note: If a tenderer is a natural person please state HKID no. and where not applicable, no. of

other valid identification document such as passport (please specify). If a tenderer is a

corporation, please state the company number (such corporation should be a limited company

incorporated under the laws of Hong Kong))

13




RS A SRREEE 121 5% Tender Document No.121

Pt \ 4% &0k Contact information of the tenderer(s):

ik Address :

EEEEYERE Telephone number :

{EHEYEME Fax number :

FE L Email address :

th/ A\ &l Particulars of Intermediary

44 Name :

Hr e HHRR A SERE EA Licence No. :

FiT B8 Hi 2 (CEE /A 5] Estate Agency

el \ %552 Signature(s) of Tenderer(s)

AR S B A S iR E UG — (o AN ke F 5 Rt S B e AN 8% Jee T H B A ]

io

=
By signing hereof, the Tenderer(s) hereby acknowledge(s) receipt of a copy of the Sales
Brochure of this development examined and revised by the Vendor from time to time.

H H#H Date:

14



EREESHN
PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE

B 5 1EAf Vendor's Solicitors: & /5 Vendor:
SttEmERn PR SR AR A ]
B PIRE S 15 SR E R AL AAEEE 191 552 SRS 0 29 1
HEELFTRE 134 MANFUL GLOBAL DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
King & Wood Mallesons 29/F, K. Wah Centre
13/F, Gloucester Tower, The Landmark, 191 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
15 Queen’s Road Central, Central, Hong Kong Tel: 2880 1838 Fax: 2880 9807
Tel: 2533 7700 Fax: 2810 1179
ERFEE AL ( "ERAY ) 45k No. : ( FIE J7HEE to be completed by the Vendor )
PRELIMINARY AGREEMENT FOR SALE AND PURCHASE (“Preliminary Agreement”) H#A Date : ( BHE A% to be completed by the Vendor )
=7 TG a5
The Purchaser(s): HK I.D.No(s).:/
HAMES - R 5

Other ID Document(s) & No(s).:/
PESE B SR SRS

Business Registration No(s).:

ik LGRS
Address(es): TelNo(s).:
IR

Email Address(es):

SEEIA H AT © Mok Rt R ARSTE (RIS BIBR): T IR ERS 16 SREEER ORI T HEER 226 5F)
Name, address and lot no. of the development (“the Development”): Solaria, No.16 Fo Chun Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong (Tai Po Town Lot No.226)
W2E£155 Details of Property
(BRI E R — (E S N — WY T SOE Fy (B —EY2Esiaf) "% )
(The one or more properties offered to be purchased by the Purchaser(s) will be referred to (collectively if more than one property as the “Property”)
#7 Notes:
g r T L FH R E I

Purchaser(s) please insert below the property(ies) offered to be purchased

JEEH A Bz HoAth
Tower Floor Flat Others
Z# Notes:

1. B35 | B RGN0 R 2 8 B EHT 5%)
Purchaser(s) please fill(s) in the applicable amounts of the Purchase Price and the preliminary deposit (5% of the Purchase Price).
2. B HE EAEPE R B T H I IEFCEET R ©

The Vendor will fill in the dates of signing of the Agreement as applicable to the Purchaser and the Vendor.

(BN

Terms of Payment
(i). AYEEEREE  E(“BE”) » WiAME 5L N 55 J5:- The purchase price of the PropertyisHK$___ (“Purchase
Price”), which shall be paid by the Purchaser(s) to the Vendor in the manner as follows: -
@ RN _ JT(BVE(ER 5%) HEEIFE 6 AN S B AR &4 SZ{Y - Preliminary depositin the sum of HK$ ,

which is equal to 5% of the Purchase Price shall be paid upon signing of this Preliminary Agreement;

(b)  EEHS%AIIIETSE » ZENAEERF &4 H % 60 H (s - Further deposit which is equal to 5% of the Purchase Price shall be paid within 60 days after
the date hereof;
(FERFE TS EIN 2T & (0B )R E(E 2 5T4: - The preliminary deposit, together with the further deposit (if any) constitute the deposit of the Purchase Price)

(©)  ‘ESfEMY 0%HYE(EE » HNAEEIE &L H AR 90 H (‘B3 HHE) = Fii& () - Balance of the Purchase Price which is equal to 90% of the Purchase
Price shall be paid on or before the 90th day (‘Completion Date”) after the date hereof;

HE AR B E R AR (RIE B2 10 BpRE £ [E H TR 4185 30 o3 R (A - (2 5 ARG EE 52 % %) - The sale and purchase shall
be completed on the Completion Date at the office of the Vendor's Solicitors during office hours (which means the period beginning at 10:00 a.m. of a day and ending at
4:30 p.m. of the same day).

(i).  HETHEITRER - AR SRS R0 EXEESYCTEREH) U EXELYH-

Itis intended that this Preliminary Agreement is to be superseded by a formal agreement for sale and purchase (“Agreement”) to be executed:-

(@ HEHR_ GEEEGES) (AIRERG SR EE H RIS IE T H) S /%L &
by the Purchaser(s) on orbefore (Note: to be completed by the Vendor) (i.e. the fifth working day after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement isj
signed); and

() mEEFTH__ GEEHEIFES) IR SR H 20 B TE H e AL -
by the Vendor on or before (Note: to be completed by the Vendor) (i.e. the eighth working day after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement is
signed).

E J7%HH The Purchaser(s) Certificate

sk B E 5 FAT{RERL

The Purchaser(s) certify(ies) that the above purchase is introduced by




RIS B 452 T SCHA A A R IR R AT E R

This Preliminary Agreement is subject to the Other Terms and Conditions below.

B %5 Signed by the Purchaser(s) B %5 Signed by the Vendor

L ESRI B RS This section shall be completed by the Vendor

ARy RERE £ T4 HKS KO Z IR RS 25 (A ) DR T B FE)
Received the preliminary deposit in the sum of HK$ (Cashier's Order(s) and Cheque(s) (if applicable), subject to bank clearance)
RERGZE (A#EA ) SR HFUEAN

Cashier's Order(s)No(s). and Cheque(s) No(s). (if applicable): Received By :




HEARTRF PSR R ™

Other Terms and Conditions as follows

AEB{# PART A

1.

10.

ARG ELYT  -
In this Preliminary Agreement :-
(@) “BREEWR BA (—FEWESERED (56 6213) 55 8 G TH AN

"saleable area" has the meaning given by section 8 of the Residential Properties (First-hand Sales) Ordinance (Cap.621);
b) “THER" EAEZGRGIE 201) R4 T4l nEs

“‘working day” has the meaning given by section 2(1) of that Ordinance;
(©) W2 | (a) PRATHEAYIE H AR IR 2 IRRZIRG1EE 8(3) RaTEE 5

the floor area of an item under clause (a) of Schedule | is calculated in accordance with section 8(3) of that Ordinance; and
(d)  FF | 55 (b) RPHEAYPE B RVIETE - IR RGN 2 55 2 BiEtTE -

the area of an item under clause (b) of Schedule | is calculated in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 2 to that Ordinance.

BT IERET & - HHE T ERANE RIS IR A -
The preliminary deposit payable by the Purchaser shall be held by the Vendor’s Solicitors as stakeholder.

SRR &4 ~ TR A4 RS S AR BETTER (WA RIER) - BB~ H TR -
The ad valorem stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be borne by *the-\Venrder+the Purchaser.

SRR &4 ~ IEXGE RS N RVENITER A RYES) » < H T 7RIE -
The special stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be bome by *the-Verder-+the Purchaser.

WETTLATEARR G4 % E A2 &89 5 (8 T/E A N IIIER&4Y-

If the Purchaser fails to execute the Agreement within 5 working days after the date on which this Preliminary Agreement is signed:-

(@) AEEEFELIRIELRILE

this Preliminary Agreement isterminated;
(b) EHITMHEERETE - BIMOQUERRETT 5 K&

the preliminary deposit paid by the Purchaser is forfeited to the Vendor; and
© BEHAESMEINGAFILERSSY  MEHETREE SRR -

the Vendor does not have any further claim against the Purchaser for the failure.

KYZENTRERNT— SRR -

The measurements of the Property are as follows — see Schedule I.

RYPPEEE TSNS - BHEYIR R EN T — SRER D -

The sale and purchase of the Property includes the fittings, finishes and appliances as follows — see Schedule II.

HEARE (WEE S T EGRE) (56 219 ) 55 13 e 13ARRIVIRATT » B 75 A A3 IRAIE 5 i A il SR TR L BOR SUS R R

Without prejudice to Sections 13 and 13A of the Conveyancing and Property Ordinance (Cap. 219), the Vendor shall not restrict the Purchaser’s right under the law to raise requisition or
objection in respect oftitle.

BRSNS 10 GRATSIHA “HIERRES” (PR SR MR R AH AR -

The Purchaser has acknowledged receipt of a copy of a bilingual version of the “Warning to Purchasers” set out in clause 10 and fully understands its contents.

FEEE ORI > HEBMES NBWT — SR -
For the purposes of clause 9, the following is the “Warning to Purchasers” - see Schedule IIl.

B &R{% PART B

1.

H T BB A T ERAT SRR A A B (E 2N S AUV ERS - R T RE M B AR ERELIARIIRSC » IR K HRUEAELINNHERIFRSL
A draft of the Agreement is available for the Purchaser's perusal at the office of the Vendor's Solicitors and the Purchaser is deemed to have full notice of the content thereof and shall
not request any alteration thereof.

THRAREIG &4 ~ IEXEET SRS (M E RO AA YRS » S H TR -
The buyer's stamp duty, if any, payable on this Preliminary Agreement, the Agreement and the Assignment shall be borne by *the-Vender/the Purchaser.

T ERVEECE - [EXNEEY R RS 2 E I - MELGERIA T AR EEE - Bl R BRI KNE AL R ER SN 2 HE LA g —Mh
JEE -
The Land Registry registration fees, professional fees for the plans to be annexed to the Agreement and the Assignment, the costs for certified copies of title deeds and a due proportion of
the costs for the preparation, registration and completion of the Deed of Mutual Covenant and Management Agreement of the Development shall also be bomne and paid by the
Purchaser.

PREEE SIERES » HEE RSB RIEAMEN &4 RS20 AT - E T M AR E AR AT A BB e &4 sl
H > AIHE T HAYE ST & B0 R AT IR -

Unless otherwise agreed by the parties hereto, each party shall pay its own legal costs of and incidental to the Agreement and the Assignment. Provided that if the Purchaser instructs a
firm of Solicitors of his choice other than the Vendor's Solicitors to act for him in the Agreement and the Assignment, each of the Vendor and the Purchaser shall pay its own solicitors'
costs and disbursements of and incidental to the Agreement and the Assignment.

AW ENTCRERDISS 20N ERFT-ERE Z (EEHRYISE -
The Property comprises residential property within the meaning of Section 29A(1) of the Stamp Duty Ordinance.

BITRERYISER IR JT » F 2 38 H B R A RE B S AUHUE m 8 T SCE LA S TREVE I I - RSB B & - JEBUE RS - SRk
Btz B - BTIAGEEE TMAYSEC SN RTA e RS (NEZ S S R RSB RIE A BT G424 T IEREORE) -
The Purchaser shall before being entitied to possession of the Property on completion reimburse or pay to the Vendor or the management company advance payment of management
fees, management fee deposits, debris removal fee, capital equipment fund and other miscellaneous deposit(s)/fund(s), etc. in accordance with the Deed of Mutual Covenant and
Management Agreement of the Development. The Purchaser shall reimburse the Vendor for all deposits and special fund already paid by the Vendor in respect of the Property, whether
or not such deposits and special fund are transferrable or refundable under the Deed of Mutual Covenant and Management Agreement.



18.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

217.

28.

29.

HE S EENIEX &Y EITERREIES 29B0)HATE 2 &k -
The Vendor and the Purchaser shall execute the Agreement containing the information in respect of the matters specified in Section 29B(5) of the Stamp Duty Ordinance.

fom EASREEHE I HE > BrARE (ERNE0H) BRI &4 T ENTERZ R T S AR SLUESS 2 EITERT - U85 RE T B
TERR - BOTAREEE T O 2 B aT & ~ DO R/ sl B E T IbRImE S b i 5 HERY EE R R A RIFIE. » FIERDIEE DRESIMTAR A TS
TEZ ABEFIEEIAAE 2 B G EREETE B TEIRGRE B Rl EI700 R 207 A AR I S 4 TN S ESARHI AT A LTER -

Irrespective of whether the Agreement is signed by the parties, the Vendor has the right (but is not obliged) to submit this Preliminary Agreement to the Stamp Office and pay the stamp duty
hereon for the Purchaser. The amount of stamp duty so paid for the Purchaser can be deducted by the Vendor from the preliminary deposit, further deposit or the purchase price already
paid by the Purchaser and the Vendor shall be entitled to claim against the Purchaser for any deficiency in the payment of purchase price arising therefrom with interest at the rate of 2% per
annum above prime rate specified by The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited from the date of the amount due until actual date of payment to the Vendor. The Purchaser
shall indemnify and keep indemnified the Vendor for all stamp duty so paid or payable on this Preliminary Agreement.

AN S LI FTAR E R AR RO BT -
Time shall in every respect be of the essence of this Preliminary Agreement.

HTHEEAYSERG e R AR AN R BN 2 HE 8. ~ BBV G IR » B AR BEZ A58 S BN 2 H8 8 ~ Bk Rt -
The Purchaser purchases with full knowledge of the physical condition of the Property and the fittings, finishes and appliances therein and takes them as they stand.

RYEZ R ARG S 4T H L E T7RE -
The risk of the Property will pass to the Purchaser from the date of this Preliminary Agreement.

WA SEHER T ARFEZEASQRITHE N LHEEME - BT AR TR R 5SS — S AN B S5 4y 2 8 SO0 LT R B s i P e
H o

Should this Preliminary Agreement be registered in the Land Registry before the Agreement is signed, the Vendor shall have the rights to unilaterally sign and register a memorandum to
vacate or cancel this Preliminary Agreement from the register or record in the Land Registry.

IR ARER SR BN EITEARA - AR ARILENGY) - B EORE B E M EM A S ITIIEAAY - BTN EZEMP SR
ZHANSER A ARETTHEERSY  BRIFERE ZEAHEERR - HEMETEERAFRETHFEEXSY OLAEMER 2RI i
TEAZREN ©

Itis hereby agreed and declared that this Preliminary Agreement is personal to the Purchaser and only the Purchaser is permitted to enter into the Agreement. The Purchaser shall have no
right to request the Vendor to enter into the Agreement with any other persons. No attorney, trustee or nominee of any kind of the Purchaser will be accepted by the Vendor for the purpose
of signing the Agreement except a named attorney (without any power or right of substitution) with a specific power only to sign the Agreement in the name and on behalf of the Purchaser.

ERAEER G TR - ERETHLIELIFH - RIE TR EN H BRI 2 E H B Z R —(E TEH -
If the day on which any obligation under this Preliminary Agreement is to be performed shall fall on a day which is not a working day, the date for the performance shall automatically be
postponed to the immediately following working day.

AR SEIHUEETBERTA Z S ~ Ul - HEAR R sk -

This Preliminary Agreement supersedes all prior negotiation, representation, understanding and agreement of the parties hereto.

B A EEER G M AL BT - AT B R A T

The Purchaser shall inform the Vendor forthwith in writing of any change in correspondence/registered address or telephone number.

AR AR — I R G R AR B — (sl -

The Property shall be covered by one single Agreement and one single subsequent Assignment.

AEERFGEY (BREB() ~ (R ~ AT BT I B WAL ) Z oA E 2 2 A « WEFak - RFLASE SRR E -
The Chinese version of this Preliminary Agreement (except Clauses (i) and (i), Part A and Schedules |, Il and Ill) is for reference only and in case of dispute or conflict between the
English version and the Chinese version, the English version shall prevail.

EE ARG GO ERRE KSR PR & — T AL — TG - JERERG G4 — T N LR S QI =E R IRE] (55 623 )58
TTABERS & IR T O B A AR & SRR RIS 2% -

Notwithstanding that a term of this Preliminary Agreement purports to confer a benefit on any person who is not a party to this Preliminary Agreement, a person who is not a party to this
Preliminary Agreement shall have no rights under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Ordinance (Cap.623) to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any provision of this Preli